

No. 20-366

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—
JAMES R. WILLIAMS
County Counsel
GRETA S. HANSEN
RAPHAEL N. RAJENDRA
Counsel of Record
MARCELO QUIÑONES
KARUN TILAK
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 West Hedding St.
East Wing, 9th Floor
San José, CA 95110
(408) 299-5900
raphael.rajendra@cco.sccgov.org
*Attorneys for the County of
Santa Clara*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Since the Founding, All Persons Whose Usual Abode is in a State Have Been Counted for Purposes of Apportionment | 7 |
| II. Undocumented Immigrants Are Usual Residents With Substantial, Often Enduring Ties to Amici’s Communities..... | 12 |
| A. Undocumented Immigrants Are Inhabitants of the Communities Where They Live | 13 |
| B. Undocumented Immigrants Have Substantial Ties And Make Important Contributions to Amici’s Communities | 17 |
| III. Excluding Undocumented Immigrants From the Apportionment Base Harms All Members of Amici’s Communities..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>City of San Jose v. Trump</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 6253433 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 255 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) ... | 8, 24, 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>Federation for American Immigration Reform (“FAIR”) v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) | 28 |
| <i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)..... | 26, 29 |
| <i>New York v. Trump</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 5422959 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020) | 3, 26 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 27 |
| <i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) | 8 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... | 7 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 | 10, 11, 12 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)..... | 11 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| American Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in Texas</i> (Aug. 6, 2020) | 18, 20 |
| Amicus Br. of Tim Cook, Deirdre O’Brien and Apple, <i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , Case Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589 (2020)..... | 20 |
| Bardis Vakili et al., <i>Discharged, then Discarded: How U.S. veterans are banished by the country they swore to protect</i> , ACLU of California (July 2016) | 23 |
| Brittney Mejia, <i>It’s not just people in the U.S. illegally – ICE is nabbing lawful permanent residents too</i> , L.A. Times (June 28, 2018)..... | 15 |
| Cong. Globe 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... | 9, 10 |
| Craig A. Bond et al., <i>Tour Lengths, Permanent Changes of Station, and Alternatives for Savings and Improved Stability</i> , 68 Rand Corporation (2016)..... | 16 |
| Dan Kosten, <i>Immigrants as Economic Contributors: Immigrant Tax Contributions and Spending Power</i> , National Immigration Forum (Sept. 6, 2018)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Don Kerwin, et al., <i>U.S. Foreign-Born Essential Workers by Status and State, and the Global Pandemic</i> , Center for Migration Studies (May 2020) | 22, 23 |
| Enhancing Public Safety in the Interior of the United States, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017) | 17 |
| Enrico A. Marcelli and Manuel Pastor, <i>Unauthorized and Uninsured: East Oakland and Alameda County</i> , San Diego State University and the University of Southern California (2015)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Expanding the Electorate to Raise the Voices of All Parents in the Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , Res. 001-19/20 (Gonez), Board of Education of the City of Los Angeles, Regular Meeting Order of Business (Nov. 5, 2019) | 19, 25 |
| <i>Immigrants as Essential Workers During COVID-19</i> , Testimony of Tom Jawetz, Vice President for Immigration Policy at Center for American Progress, before the U.S. House Judiciary Subcommittee on Immigration and Citizenship (Sept. 28, 2020)..... | 22, 23 |
| Jesse H. Choper, <i>Consequences of Supreme Court Decisions Upholding Individual Constitutional Rights</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1984) | 27 |
| John Ash, <i>The New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> , Vol. 1, 1775 | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Joseph Hayes and Laura Hill, <i>Undocumented Immigrants in California</i> , Public Policy Institute of California (Mar. 2017) | 14, 15, 19, 20 |
| Manya Brachear Pashman, <i>Green card veteran facing deportation starts hunger strike</i> , Chicago Tribune (Feb. 1, 2018) | 15 |
| Memorandum from Christopher C. Krebs, Director, Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA), <i>Advisory Memorandum on Identification of Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During Covid-19 Response</i> (Mar. 28, 2020) | 22 |
| Memorandum on Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020).... | <i>passim</i> |
| Migration Policy Institute, <i>Profile of the Unauthorized Population: Alameda County, CA</i> | 14 |
| Migration Policy Institute, <i>Profile of the Unauthorized Population: Cook County, IL</i> | 14 |
| Migration Policy Institute, <i>Profile of the Unauthorized Population: Dallas County, TX</i> | 19, 20 |
| Migration Policy Institute, <i>Profile of the Unauthorized Population: Santa Clara County, CA</i> | 14, 18, 20 |
| Migration Policy Institute, <i>Profile of the Unauthorized Population: Travis County, TX</i> | 19, 20 |
| Migration Policy Institute, <i>Unauthorized Immigrant Population Profiles</i> | 3, 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| New American Economy, <i>Undocumented Immigrants</i> | 21 |
| Pew Research Center, <i>U.S. unauthorized immigrant population estimates by state, 2016</i> (Feb. 5, 2019) | 14 |
| 1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1911) | 8 |
| Sara Kimberlin and Aureo Mesquita, <i>No Safety Net or Federal COVID-19 Relief: California’s Undocumented Workers and Mixed Status Families Are Locked Out of Support</i> , California Budget & Policy Center (Apr. 2020) | 18 |
| Stephen Ansolabehere & James M. Snyder Jr., <i>The End of Inequality, One Person, One Vote and the Transformation of American Politics</i> (2008) | 27, 28 |
| Sylia Mathema, <i>State-by-State Estimates of the Family Members of Unauthorized Immigrants</i> , Center for American Progress (Mar. 16, 2017) | 18 |
| U.S. Advisory Comm’n on Intergovernmental Relations, <i>Apportionment of State Legislatures</i> (1962) | 27 |
| U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, <i>Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals 2012-2017</i> (last visited Nov. 1, 2020) | 15 |
